33.  In the circumstances, and considering the authorities tendered before the trial, the proposal by the Appellants appears somewhat low
while the sum of KShs.1million defended by the Respondent is not tenable.  Doing my best, I think an award of KShs.750,000/= (Seven
Hundred and Fifty Thousand] is reasonable compensation for the Plaintiff’s injuries.  The award of KShs.1million is therefore set aside.

Loss of Future Earning Capacity    

34. In the Mumias Sugar Company Ltd  v Francis Wanalo (2007) eKLR case, the Court of Appeal distinguished an award for damages in

[...]

The appeal has therefore succeeded.  The court therefore substitutes the awards in the lower court as follows:

a) General damages for pain and suffering KShs.750,000/= (Seventy Hundred and Fifty Thousand]

b) General damages for loss of future earning capacity KShs.250,000/= [Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand].

42. These awards will be in addition to special damages amounting to

KShs.7,465/= allowed in the lower court. The costs of this appeal will be borne equally by the parties. Orders accordingly.

DELIVERED AND SIGNED AT KIAMBU THIS 15TH DAY OF MAY 2019